
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 

Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

  
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 21 October 2021 at 6.00 pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 13 October 2021 

 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, however we recommend 
that you watch the meeting remotely via the following link: 
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13697 
 
If you would like to attend in person please note that spaces are extremely limited 
and are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you would like to attend in 
person please email democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk by 5pm the working day 
prior to the meeting to register your interest. 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13697
mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk  or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 
 

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee 
 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 9 September 
2021 and Thursday 23 September 2021 as an accurate record. 

[To Follow] 
 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 5.1   20/06710/FUL 55 Crest Road, South Croydon, CR2 7JR 
(Pages 9 - 36) 
 

 Erection of a terrace of 4 two storey three bedroom houses with 
accommodation within the roof space at rear fronting Croham Valley 
Road, with associated refuse and cycle provision and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 

 5.2   20/03566/HSE 1 Coulsdon Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2LG 
(Pages 37 - 46) 
 

 Proposed partial demolition of existing detached Garage; and extension 
and conversion of the existing detached garage to create a new annex 
associated with the existing dwelling house. 
 
Ward: Old Coulsdon 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee. 

 

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 

1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 
GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in  accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will be 
reverted to the Director of P
[...]
 SHX Text_3
FUTURE LIFT

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
FUTURE LIFT

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
FUTURE LIFT

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
FUTURE LIFT

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
10m

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
0



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 21st October 2021 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision                                            Item 5.1 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  20/06710/FUL 
Location:  55 Crest Road, South Croydon, CR2 7JR   
Ward:  Selsdon and Addington Village 
Description:   Erection of a terrace of 4 two storey three bedroom houses with 

accommodation within the roof space at rear fronting Croham Valley 
Road, with associated refuse and cycle provision and landscaping. 

Drawing Nos: KHD-55CR-CGI-VS-01-B (ILLUSTRATIVE), KHD-55CR-SITEPLAN-
EX-01, KHD-55CR-SITEPLAN-GA-01-A (14.09.21), KHD-55CR-
SITEPLAN-GA-02-B, KHD-55CR-GA-PLANS-GA-10-B, KHD-55CR-
GA-PLANS-GA-11-B, KHD-55CR-ELEVATIONS-GA-20-C, KHD-
55CR-ELEVATIONS-GA-21-C, KHD-55CR-ELEVATIONS-GA-22-C, 
KHD-55CR-SITE-SECTIONS-GA-30-C, KHD-55CR-SITE-
SECTIONS-GA-31-C, KHD-55CR-HEIGHT-RODS-GA-40-C, KHD-
55CR-HEIGHT-RODS-GA-41-C, KHD-55CR-LANDSCAPEPLAN-
GA-70-B (14.09.21), KHD-55CR-FIRESTRATEGY-GA-80 

Applicant:    Davies Red Banksia 
Case Officer:  Hayley Crabb 
 

 Houses Total  

Proposed Houses 4 x 3 bedroom houses     4 
      
Total      4 

All units are proposed for private sale 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking 
spaces 

                       0 2 spaces per dwelling 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Sub Committee because objections 

above the threshold as specified by the Committee Consideration Criteria have been 
received, the application has been referred by the Croham Valley Residents’ 
Association and by the Ward Councillor (Cllr Helen Pollard) who requested 
Committee consideration in accordance with the Counc
[...]
on Sites 
3) Party Wall Act 
4) Highways 
5) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport 
 
2.3 That the Planning Sub Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made 

by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required 
by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

Page 12



3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal 

3.1   The proposal comprises the following:   

 Erection of a terrace of four houses with accommodation within the roof space;  
 4 x 3 bedroom (5 person) units; 
 Provision of refuse and cycle stores per property 
 No parking is proposed                       

 
 

 
 
 

Proposed site plan GA-01 Rev A 
 

  Site and Surroundings 
 

3.2 The application site is located on the north east corner of Crest Road and Croham 
Valley Road. Land levels rise throughout the site from west to the east.  

 
3.3 Dwellings on neighbouring property are generally semi-detached with those 

adjacent to Croham Valley Road normally face towards it with the exception of the 
subject site and the site neighbouring to the east (1 The Ruffetts).  

 
3.4  The application site has a PTAL (Public Transport Accessibility Level) rating 1b – 
 (poor access to public transport on a scale from 1a-6b where 6b is the highest). 
 
3.5 There are no protected trees on the site. There is a green space opposite the site 

which has no designation on the Croydon Local Plan proposal map however 
Littleheath Woods which is designated Metropolitan Green Belt/ Site of Nature 
Conservation Importance is shown the rear of the properties opposite on Croham 
Valley Road. 

 
3.6 The site is not located within a conservation area, nor within the setting of a listed 
 Building and there are no designations from the Croydon Local Plan associated 

with the site. The site does however fall within a critical drainage area. 

Page 13



  
  Planning History 

3.7  20/04232/PRE – Pr
[...]
ms 
of methods of construction together with other matters dealt with under building 
regulations legislation will be dealt with by Building Control.  

  Other 
 
8.44  The development would be liable for a charge under the Community Infrastructure 

 Levy (CIL). This payment would contribute to delivering infrastructure to support 
 the development of the area, such as local schools/local/essential services. 

 
   Conclusion and planning balance 
 
8.45 The principle of residential development is considered acceptable in this area. 
 The development accords with policy requirements and the Suburban Design 
 Guide in terms of its massing and overall impact on the visual amenities of the 
 area. The proposal has been designed to ensure there would be no unacceptably 
 harmful impact on the amenities of the adjacent properties and provides adequate 
 amenity for future residents. The impact on the highway network is acceptable. 
 The proposal’s design and appearance is satisfactory. The proposal would provide 
 acceptable quality of accommodation with no undue impact on protected trees or 
 street trees and that a sufficient level of information has been submitted in respect 
 of ecology. Therefore, with the conditions recommended (including sustainability) 
 the proposal is considered to be accordance with the relevant polices. 
 
6   OTHER MATTERS 
 

Page 34



6.1 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account.  

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/03566/HSE   

Page 37

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA  21st October 2021  

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision  Item 5.2 

 

1  APPLICATION DETAILS  

 Ref:   20/03566/HSE 
 Location:   1 Coulsdon Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2LG  
 Ward:   Old Coulsdon   

Description:   Proposed partial demolition of existing detached Garage; and 
extension and conversion of the existing detached garage to create 
a new annex associated with the existing dwelling house. 

Drawing Nos: 701.03 (Existing Site Plan), 701.03 (Existing Floor Plans and 
Elevations), 701.10 Rev.D (Proposed Site Plan), 701.11 Rev.E 
(Proposed Floor Plans), 701.12 Rev.E (Proposed Floor Plans), 
701.13 Rev.D (Existing and Proposed Street Scene Elevation). 

           Applicant:       Ms Laura Casselle    
Case Officer: Joe Sales     

1.1    This application is being reported to committee because the local residents 
association, who are registered with the Council, have objected to the proposed 
development and have referred the application to planning committee. 

1.2 It should be noted that amendments were submitted to the council and accepted. 
These amendments resulted in a reduction to the overall height, scale and 
massing of the proposed outbuilding annexe. The changes also resulted in a 2 
bedroom annexe rather than a 3 bedroom, as originally proposed. 

2.0   RECOMMENDATION  

2.1    That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.  

2.2   That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters:   

Conditions  

1. In accordance with the approved plans   
2. All works and making good to be carried out in accordance with the specified 

materials as set out within the approved plans and materials to match the 
existing.  

3. All works to be carried out in accordance with the tree protection plan 
measures. 

Page 39

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QEUJQXJLI5300


4. Use to be ancillary to main house: The building hereby approved shall be used 
only in conjunction with the property known as 1 Coulsdon Road and not used, 
let out, sold or otherwise disposed of as a separate unit 

5. Water butt to be installed on completion of the development.   
  

Informatives   

1)  Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 
Strategic Transport     

3.0    PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS   

  Proposal      

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the following:   

• Proposed partial demolition of existing detached Garage; and extension 
and conversion of the existing detached garage to create a new annex 
associated with the existing dwelling house.  

 
Site and Surroundings   

 

Figure 1-Location Plan  

Page 40



3.2  The application site lies on the eastern side of Coulsdon Road and comprises a 
single storey dwelling with an existing detached garage. The existing dwelling is 
traditional in character and provides a positive contribution to the visual amenity 
of the existing street scene. The existing road which serves the dwelling also 
heads to the west and serves an additional dwelling, number 3 Coulsdon Road. 
The surrounding area is residential in character and comprises a range of single 
and two storey semi-detached and detached dwellings.  

3.3 There are no local plan designations associated with the site and the site is also 
at very low risk of surface water flooding. A tree preservation area order is 
present on site (ref. 6, 1985).      

Planning History  

3.4     The following planning histories are relevant to the application site. 
 
91/02267/P - Planning permission was refused on the 27th November 1991 for 
the erection of two storey/first floor rear extension to include balcony area at first 
floor level.  

91/02844/P - Planning permission was refused on the 19th February 1992 for 
the erection of two storey/first floor rear extensions  

4.0  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 The proposed annexe will replace the existing garage which, whilst still in 
use, is in a state of dilapidation improving the visual ame
[...]
 accommodation for the 

occupier with windows which allow sufficient light into the annexe. Furthermore 
the open plan living/kitchenette area with separate bedroom and bathroom 
facilities allow for semi-independent living. As this is not a self-contained unit, 
the Nationally Described Space Standards, and other guidance, do not apply.  

Page 45



 e) Impact to the protected tree 

7.14 A Tree Preservation Order is in place on site (ref. 6, 1985). Officers have 
reviewed the proposals and the Arboricultural Assessment, which has been 
submitted as part of the planning application. No objections were raised from the 
council’s tree officer in relation to the proposed development and a condition will 
be placed on the decision notice to ensure that the proposed tree protection 
measures are implemented during the construction of the development. 

 
7.15 The proposals therefore complies with Policy DM28 of the Croydon Local Plan 

and can be supported. 

8.0     CONCLUSIONS  

8.1  The principle of the use of the proposed outbuilding as a granny annexe is 
considered acceptable within this area, subject to the recommended conditions.  

8.2 The erection of the outbuilding and its appearance is considered to respect the 
character of the surrounding area. The proposed development does not give 
rise to any significant adverse impacts on neighbouring occupiers.   

8.3  All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account.  

9.0 OTHER MATTERS 

 
9.1 The applicant has submitted a fire statement ensuring that the development 

proposals would comply with Part A of London Plan Policy D12.  
 
9.2  All other planning considerations including equalities have been taken into 

account.  
 

  

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 20/06710/FUL 55 Crest Road, South Croydon, CR2 7JR
	Sheets and Views
	GA-01-A

	Item 5.1 55 Crest Road South Croydon

	5.2 20/03566/HSE 1 Coulsdon Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2LG


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon’s Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 21 October 2021 at 6.02 pm 
in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Gareth Streeter and Michael Neal 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor  Helen Pollard 
 

  

  

PART A 
 

A1/21   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
There were no minutes to be considered this evening. 
 
 

A2/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

A3/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

A4/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

A5/21   
 

20/06710/FUL 55 Crest Road, South Croydon, CR2 7JR 
 
Erection of a terrace of 4 two storey three bedroom houses with 
accommodation within the roof space at rear fronting Croham Valley Road, 
with associated refuse and cycle provision and landscaping.  
 
Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village  
 
The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions for 
clarification. 
 
Mr David Rutherford spoke against the application. 



 

 
 

 
Mr Ronald Davies and Mr Sam Beagley, the applicant agent, spoke in support 
of the application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Helen Pollard addressed the 
Committee her views of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. This was 
seconded by Councillor Jamie Audsley. 
 
The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with three Members 
voting in favour and two Members voting against. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
55 Crest Road, South Croydon, CR2 7JR. 
 
 

A6/21   
 

20/03566/HSE 1 Coulsdon Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2LG 
 
Proposed partial demolition of existing detached Garage; and extension and 
conversion of the existing detached garage to create a new annex associated 
with the existing dwelling house.  
 
Ward: Old Coulsdon  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


